PREPARATION AND CHARACTERIZATION OF CHITOSAN
BASED POLYMER ELECTROLYTE MEMBRANE FUEL CELL

MOHD FAIES SAMSUDIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics

In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

MAY 2008



This Final Year Project entitled “preparation and characterization of chitosan based
polymer electrolyte membrane fuel cell” was submitted by Mohd Faies Samsudin, in

partial fulfillment of the requirements for the
Physics, in the faculty of Applied Sciences, and

s approved by

\?Tgree of Bachelor of Science (Hons)
4

=

— L
En. Nazli Bin Ahamad Ani
Supervisor
B.Sc. (Hons.) Physics
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
40450 Shah Alam
Selangor

o

~

Dr. Muhd Zu Azhan Yahya
Co-Supervisor
B.Sc. (Hons.) physics
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
40450 Shah Alam
Selangor

L

P

En Yusoff Theeran

Project Coordinator

B.Sc. (Hons.) Physics
Faculty Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
40450 Shah Alam

Selangor

Date:

Dr Muhd Zu Azhary{hya
Head of Programme

B.Sc. (Hons,) Physics
Faculty Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
40450 Shah Alam

Selangor

9{7/5/68'

il




ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah, the most benevolent and most beautiful.

First and foremost, a great thank to The Allah Almighty for giving me strength in
completing this final project. This project could not has been completed without

support and contribution from many people.

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor, En. Nazli Bin Ahmad
Ani and my co-supervisor, Dr. Zu Azhan Bin Yahya for their continuous guidance,
valuable advice, constructive comment and freely given their time to share their

expert knowledge. Thank you for imparting some valuable inputs and ideas.

[ would also like to express my appreciation and thanks to all my friends and to
my beloved family for their support, understanding, encouragement; and special
thank to faculty of applied sciences, Mara University of Technology (UiTM) for the

great opportunities that make me as [ am today.

Sincerely,

Mohamad Faies Samsudin

i



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3

Background

Problem Statement
Objective

Scope of Research Work

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction
2.2 Polymer electrolyte membrane fuel cell
2.3 Properties of polymer electrolyte membrane fuel cell
2.3.1 Mechanical properties
2.3.2 Thermal stability
2.3.3 Proton conductivity
2.3.4 Gas permeability
2.3.5 Water uptake
2.3.6 Electrical properties
2.3.7 Structural properties
2.4  Sulfonated proton exchanged membrane
2.5  Chitosan membrane
2.6  Chitosan membrane synthesis and fabrication
CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2  Materials
3.3  Sulfonation process
34  Membrane preparation
3.5  Characterization membranes

3.5.1 Ionic conductivity

iv

Page

il
iv
vi
vii
viii
ix

I W —

11
11
11
12
12
13
13
13
14
15
15

17
17
18
18
20
20



ABSTRACT

PREPARATION AND CHARACTERIZATION OF CHITOSAN BASED
POLYMER ELECTROLYTE MEMBRANE FUEL CELL

First of all, sulfonated chitosan acetate-based membranes with sulfuric acid have been
prepared and evaluated as proton exchange membrane fuel cell. Before that, the sulfuric
acid, (H2SO4) solution with different concentration was prepared and uses it as
sulfonating agent in sulfonation process. The membranes have been characterized by
proton conductivity and water uptake capability. The proton conductivity at different
temperature from 30°C until 100°C has been studied on the membranes and the results
showed that the proton conductivity was increased with increases of temperature. The
highest proton conductivity of 3.1412 x10™Scm™ was obtained from membranes at
temperatute of 90°C. The introduction of sulfuric acid as sulfonic acid groups in the base
polymer was increase the proton conductivity rate flow. The highest percentage of water
uptake of 82.41% was obtained. From the characterization of water uptake capability
showed that the percentage of water uptake was increased with increases the
conductivity.

ix



