PREPARATION AND CHARACTERIZATION OF CHITOSAN BASED POLYMER ELECTROLYTE MEMBRANE FUEL CELL

MOHD FAIES SAMSUDIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

MAY 2008

This Final Year Project entitled "preparation and characterization of chitosan based polymer electrolyte membrane fuel cell" was submitted by Mohd Faies Samsudin, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons) Physics, in the faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

JUN Z

En. Nazli Bin Ahamad Ani Supervisor B.Sc. (Hons.) Physics Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 40450 Shah Alam Selangor

Dr. Muhd Zu Azhan Yahya Co-Supervisor B.Sc. (Hons.) physics Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 40450 Shah Alam Selangor

En Yusoff Theeran Project Coordinator B.Sc. (Hons.) Physics Faculty Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 40450 Shah Alam Selangor

wl

Dr Muhd Zu Azhan Xahya Head of Programme B.Sc. (Hons.) Physics Faculty Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 40450 Shah Alam Selangor

Date: 29/5/08.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah, the most benevolent and most beautiful.

First and foremost, a great thank to The Allah Almighty for giving me strength in completing this final project. This project could not has been completed without support and contribution from many people.

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor, En. Nazli Bin Ahmad Ani and my co-supervisor, Dr. Zu Azhan Bin Yahya for their continuous guidance, valuable advice, constructive comment and freely given their time to share their expert knowledge. Thank you for imparting some valuable inputs and ideas.

I would also like to express my appreciation and thanks to all my friends and to my beloved family for their support, understanding, encouragement, and special thank to faculty of applied sciences, Mara University of Technology (UiTM) for the great opportunities that make me as I am today.

Sincerely, Mohamad Faies Samsudin

iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS

P	age	
	46.0	

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	 iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
ABSTRACT	ix
ABSTRAK	x

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 1.0 Background

1.0	Background	l
1.1	Problem Statement	3
1.2	Objective	3
1.3	Scope of Research Work	4

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Introduction		
2,2	Polymer electrolyte membrane fuel cell		
2.3	3 Properties of polymer electrolyte membrane fuel cell		
	2.3.1 Mechanical properties	11	
	2.3.2 Thermal stability	11	
	2.3.3 Proton conductivity	12	
	2.3.4 Gas permeability	12	
	2.3.5 Water uptake	13	
	2.3.6 Electrical properties	13	
	2.3.7 Structural properties	13	
2.4	Sulfonated proton exchanged membrane	14	
2.5	Chitosan membrane	15	
2.6	Chitosan membrane synthesis and fabrication	15	

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1	Introduction	17
3.2	Materials	17
3.3	Sulfonation process	18
3.4	Membrane preparation	18
3.5	Characterization membranes	20
	3.5.1 Ionic conductivity	20

ABSTRACT

PREPARATION AND CHARACTERIZATION OF CHITOSAN BASED POLYMER ELECTROLYTE MEMBRANE FUEL CELL

First of all, sulfonated chitosan acetate-based membranes with sulfuric acid have been prepared and evaluated as proton exchange membrane fuel cell. Before that, the sulfuric acid, (H₂SO₄) solution with different concentration was prepared and uses it as sulfonating agent in sulfonation process. The membranes have been characterized by proton conductivity and water uptake capability. The proton conductivity at different temperature from 30° C until 100° C has been studied on the membranes and the results showed that the proton conductivity was increased with increases of temperature. The highest proton conductivity of 3.1412×10^{-4} Scm⁻¹ was obtained from membranes at temperature of 90° C. The introduction of sulfuric acid as sulfonic acid groups in the base polymer was increase the proton conductivity rate flow. The highest percentage of water uptake of 82.41% was obtained. From the characterization of water uptake capability showed that the percentage of water uptake was increased with increases the conductivity.